
 

Employees' Consultative Forum  

Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 10 November 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Pre-meetings: [Council Side - 6.00 pm, Employees’ Side - 5.30 pm] 

Membership  (Quorum:  3 from the Council Side and 2 trade union representatives 

from different trade unions) 

Chair: Councillor Natasha Proctor  

Labour Councillors: Angella Murphy-Strachan 
Varsha Parmar 
Sachin Shah 
 

Conservative Councillors: Camilla Bath 
Philip Benjamin 
Mina Parmar 
 

Employee Representatives: 

Teachers’ Representatives: Louise Crimmins 
Anne Lyons 
(1 vacancy) 

- National Education Union 
- National Association of 

Head Teachers 
 

 

Representatives of UNISON: Mr J Royle 
(1 vacancy) 
 

Mr D Searles 
 

Representatives of GMB: 
 

Ms P Belgrave Ms A Jones 
 

 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 November 2021 2 

 

Reserve Council Members:  

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Graham Henson 
2. Pamela Fitzpatrick 
3. Kiran Ramchandani 
4. Adam Swersky 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. John Hinkley 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Susan Hall 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

E-mail: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 November 2021 3 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 2 November 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 November 2021 4 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

To appoint a Vice-Chair from the Employees’ side for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Forum; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 
(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 5 November 2021.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

8. Race Equality in Harrow Council (Pages 11 - 76) 
Report of the Chief Executive. 
 

  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 November 2021 5 

9. Annual Health and Safety Report (Pages 77 - 184) 
Report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources and Organisation Development. 
 

Agenda - Part II  

Nil  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 

[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 Page 42 

 

Employees' Consultative 

Forum  

Minutes 

25 January 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr D Searles 
 

 

 

Councillors: Camilla Bath 
Pamela Fitzpatrick 
John Hinkley 
Angella Murphy-Strachan 
 

Mina Parmar 
Varsha Parmar 
Adam Swersky 
 

 

Teacher  Ms L Crimmins - NEU 
Representatives: 
 

Ms A Lyons - NAHT 

 

Unison 
Representatives: 
 

Mr J Royle 
 

 
 

 

 

GMB 
Representative: 
 

Ms P Belgrave 
 

 

 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Ann Jones 
 

- GMB 
 

 

 

Absent: Gary Martin 
 

- Unison 
 

In attendance:  Mr J Nobelmunn Regional Organiser, Unison 

 

54. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 10



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 Page 43 

 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Philip Benjamin Councillor John Hinkley 
Councillor Graham Henson Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

55. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

56. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

57. Petitions, Deputations, Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

58. Statement by Unison   

A representative of Unison read a statement to the Forum in relation to the 
reports on Health and Safety included on the agenda and claimed that 
fraudulent activity appeared to have taken place and, as such, Unison could 
not participate in the discussion on these items as the matter had been 
referred to the police. 
 

Resolved Items   

59. Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2021/22-2023/24   

The Forum received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the draft 
revenue budget for 2021/22 and draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2021/22 to 2023/24.  The budget and MTFS would be submitted to 
Cabinet in February 2021 for final approval and recommendation to Council. 
 
The Director of Finance introduced the budget report and explained that it had 
been challenging to produce due to uncertainties and as the Council had only 
received a one year, rather than three year, settlement.  The draft budget had 
been prepared prior to the Council receiving its indicative settlement from the 
government.  The report also advised the Forum that there was a proposed 
increase in Council Tax of 4.99% and the Director explained that Reserves of 
£6 million had been used to ‘plug’ the budget gap.  She reassured Members 
that this figure would reduce to approximately £1 million when the final budget 
was reported to Cabinet in February 2021. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Finance confirmed that 
3% of the 4.99% increase in Council Tax was the Adult Social Care precept 
and that the Adults directorate was forecasting £6.3 million of pressures in 

8



 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 25 January 2021 Page 44 

2021/22.  In terms of the remaining 1.99%, the Director advised that the 
largest areas of growth were in Children Services placement costs and in the 
Community Directorate in terms of waste services.  She advised that the 
underspend on the costs of Freedom Passes could be transferred into front 
line services for growth.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
added that there were some priority areas, a whole programme of 
transformation as well as a focus on equalities work and the London Living 
Wage. 
 
A Member questioned whether there was any likelihood that the Council 
would be considering cuts in services and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources confirmed that there were no proposed cuts to front line services in 
the budget.  He added that the Council was awaiting financial certainty for the 
future and that if the position remained the same at the end of the next 
financial year some cuts were to be expected as there was a limit to what 
services the Council could offer within the financial constraints it was under.  
The Council did not want to be in the position of serving a Section 114 notice. 
 
A representative of Unison stated that he wished to repeat the question that 
he asked last year in that there was a rumour circulating at the Depot site that 
the Administration was considering outsourcing some services, including 
waste and gardening.  The Portfolio Holder advised that the Council was 
investing in the Depot site and that he was keen to insource services where 
possible and wished to strengthen internal teams but added that some 
services would always be contracted out.  He confirmed that there had been 
no discussion in terms of outsourcing waste and gardening services and this 
was endorsed by the Corporate Director of Community.  The Corporate 
Director added that the Corporate Strategic Board were immensely proud of 
the work being undertaken by Depot staff, particularly during the ongoing 
pandemic, and was committed to strengthening the in-house service.  He 
offered to discuss this issue with any members of staff that had concerns. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the comments made by the Forum 
be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

60. Annual Health and Safety Repo
[...]


Enclosures: Appendix A – Race Equality in Harrow 
Council 
Appendix B – Zero Tolerance Statement 
Appendix C – Race Equality in Harrow 
Council Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix D – Q2 Corporate Risk Register 
2021-22 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
The Race Equality in Harrow Council report sets out the council’s strategic 
vision for race equality (see Appendix A). The report launches a series of new 
corporate objectives designed to ensure that the council’s policies and 
practices are fair and equitable for all staff in the workplace, beginning with a 
focus on race and ethnicity. 

Recommendations:  
 
ECF is requested to: 
 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 76



 

1. Note the council’s strategic approach on race equality in Harrow and 
the Race Equality Action Plan at Appendix A and to receive annual 
updates on the progress following the formal launch of the Action Plan. 

2. Note the Zero Tolerance Statement attached at Appendix B 
 

Reason: (for recommendations) 
 

In light of the murder of George Floyd, the Black Lives Matter protests, and 
the disproportionate impact of Covid-19 on those from Black, Asian, and 
Multi- Ethnic backgrounds, the council recognised the need to do more to 
improve the experiences and outcomes for staff. This report sets out the 
council’s ambitions on race equality in Harrow council and responds to the 
recommendations set out in the Independent Race Review conducted by 
Professor Patrick Vernon in April 2021. 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
 
The report sets out the council’s strategic vision around race equality, launching 
a series of new corporate objectives for the organisation, which will ensure our 
policies and practices are fair and equitable for all staff in order to promote a 
workforce that is inclusive and accessible for everyone. 
 
Over the past year, the council  has examined its role as an employer, actively 
engaging with staff to understand their experiences and the 
[...]
rector of 
Human Resources & Organisation 
Development  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Natasha Proctor, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance & Resources 
 

Exempt: No 
 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 
 
 

Wards affected: N/A 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Analysis Report for Accidents 
and Incidents Quarter 1 To Quarter 4 (1st 
April 2020 – 31st March 2021) 
Appendix 2 – Trends                                 
Appendix 3 – H&S Strategy 2019-2022 And 
Corporate H&S Plan 2020-21                     
Appendix 4 – Occupational Health Overview 
2020-2021                                                          
Appendix 5 – Terms of Reference                       
Appendix 6 – Health and Safety Policy 
2021-22                                      

 

Section 1 – Summary 

This report summarises the council’s health and safety performance for the 
year 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021, providing an update of activities and 
giving information on outcome measures –Covid-19 response, training, 
audits and accidents. Information about Occupational Health is provided for 
information as this does not sit within the Corporate Health & Safety remit. 
This report also includes the Health & Safety Strategy, Corporate Health 
and Safety Plan and Policy 

77

Agenda Item 9
Pages 77 to 184



 

 2
 

 

Recommendations:  
 
The Forum is requested to: 

1. Note the Accidents and Incidents report for information 

2. Note the relevant strategies and policies enclosed in the appendices 

to this report for information  

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
 

This report details the annual safety review of health and safety performance 

to enable the Council to determine its effectiveness in managing risk and 

address any shortcomings. 

Options considered 
None. 

Executive Summary 
2.   

2.1. The Corporate Health and Safety Service has continued to develop the 

health and safety management system and to provide support and 

guidance across the organisation during 
[...]
ystem for all health and safety matters including 

reporting of incidents especially work-related incidents that 

happen while working from home. Focus will be placed on 

training individuals and teams on use of SHE Assure software. 

 
 Health and safety support and advice within Harrow Council. 

  
 Training programme across the Council to ensure all receive the 

necessary training, this training will be delivered by the training 

academy, Highfield.  

 
 Implementation of the Health and Safety Strategy and the 

Corporate Health and Safety Plan  

 

 Development of the staff wellbeing (and mental health) strategy 

 

Ward Councillors’ comments  

N/A 

 
Risk Management Implications 
 
2.60. Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? Yes 

92



 

 17
 

 

 

2.61. Separate risk register in place? Yes  

 

2.62. The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised 

below 

 

The following key risks should be taken into account when agreeing the 
recommendations in this report: 
 

 

  

Legal Implications 
 
2.63. The Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 requires employers to 

ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the health, safety and 

welfare at work of all his employees, and to prepare (and review) a 

policy in relation to it.  

 
2.64. There has been no enforcement action from the HSE in this time frame. 

Recommendations of the ECF for implementation have to be referred to 

the relevant portfolio holder or Cabinet 

 
2.65. The Council’s Constitution states the following at Part 3A Terms of 

Reference for the Employees’ Consultative Forum (ECF): 

 
… 

3.0 Health & Safety  

3.1 The ECF will seek to promote health and safety and welfare within 

the Council and will keep under review the measures taken to ensure 

health and safety and welfare at work.  

 

The Forum will receive and comment on reports, including: -  

Risk Description Mitigations 
RAG 
Status 

Failure to fulfil the Council’s 
Health & Safety duties 
leading to a harmful event 
for individual/individuals for 
whom the Council is 
responsible leading to 
litigation 

Continual monitoring of key measures listed in the 
corporate risk register 2021/22 to manage risk to 
ensure they are been implemented and are 
effective. 
Review of the H&S service and also its structure to 
enable it to be sustainable in the long term for 
future council requirements    
Implementation of the further actions listed in the 
corporate risk register 2021/22. 

Amber 
 

93



 

 18
 

 

 The Council’s half-year and annual health and safety performance 

report providing an update of health and safety activities and giving 

information on outcome measures.  

 

3.2 Any health and safety and welfare matters which are the 

responsibility of the Council as set out in the schedule to the Council’s 

Constitution must be referred to the Licensing and General Purposes 

Committee 

 

Financial Implications 
 
2.66. The total budget to support the Health and safety function across the 

organisation is £384k: 

£211k (net) – General Fund 

£173k – Housing Revenue account  

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
2.67. Protected characteristics are constantly measured as part of any health 

& safety system, especially aspects of age and disability and Equality 

Impact Assessments are undertaken in respect of new policies and 

strategies (or significant amendments to them) to understand any 

negative (or positive) implications and to ensure appropriate mitigations 

etc are put in place if needed. 

   

Council Priorities 
 
Please identify how the decision sought delivers these priorities.  
 
2.68. The delivery of health and safety management is integral to and 

supports the achievement of all Corporate Priorities. 

 

 

 

94



 

 19
 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

Statutory Officer:  Dawn Calvert 
Signed on *behalf of/by the Chief Financial Officer 

 
Date:  27/10/2021 

Statutory Officer:  Paresh Metha 
Signed on *behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  27/10/2021 

Chief Officer: Tracey Connage  
Signed off by the Divisional Director of the HR OD 

 
Date:  26/10/2021 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO 

EqIA carried out:  NO 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  John Griffiths, Health and Safety Compliance Manager, 
Community, 07716227493, John.Griffiths@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  Corporate Health & Safety Action Plan 

95



 

 20
 

APPENDIX 1 
Accident / Incident Analysis Report for Quarter 1 to Quarter 4 (1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021) - All Directorates 

 
Number of Incidents recorded across the council-Including Schools 

 

In 2021, the total incident count across the council was 298 which is a 

decrease of 807 (73%) from the previous year. This decrease is attributed 

to the Covid-19 pandemic which led to schools shutting down and majority 

of staff working from home Although, staff working from home are been 

encouraged to report work related incidents that happen at home, there 

has been very few instances of this report. This can also partly account for 

the decrease in the number of accidents reported. 

Schools had the highest number of incidents with 217 records, Community 
had 56 incidents while people and resources had 20 and 5 respectively. 
 

 
 
Classification by Who was Involved 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

Schools Community People Resources

Incidents across the council

Employee incidents topped the charts with 129 reported incidents, 
incidents involving pupils had 127 records while agency employees, 
contractors and others had 13,7 and 22 respectively. Contractor incidents 
when compared with previous years has remained stable with 8 cases in 
the previous year. Others refer to incidents where a member of the public, 
a volunteer, tenant, clients from Firs and in some cases, no one was 
involved. An example is damage to pr

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( I%r/‘auCOUNc:lL )

LONDON




Employees' Consultative Forum 
Minutes
10 November 2021
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Natasha Proctor

	


	Councillors:
	Camilla Bath
Philip Benjamin

Angella Murphy-Strachan


	Mina Parmar
Varsha Parmar

Sachin Shah




	Teacher Representatives:

	 Ms L Crimmins

	· NEU


	Unison Representatives:

	Mr J Royle

	Mr D Searles



	GMB Representative:

	Ms P Belgrave
Ms A Jones


	


	Absent:

	Anne Lyons

	 



<AI1>

63. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.
</AI1>

<AI2>

64. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED:  That Davis Searles, Harrow Unison, be appointed from the Employees’ side as Vice-Chair of the Employees’ Consultative Forum for the Municipal Year 2021/22.

</AI2>

<AI3>

65. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members at the meeting except that Councillor Angela Murphy-Strachan had submitted a non-pecuniary interest in respect of all the agenda items in that she was a member of the NASUWT (National Association of Schoolmasters’ Union of Women Teachers), as published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.

</AI3>

<AI4>

66. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

67. Petitions, Deputations and Public Questions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were received at this meeting.

</AI5>

<AI6>

Resolved Items  
</AI6>

<AI7>

68. Race Equality in Harrow Council  
The Forum received a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Council’s Strategic Vision for Race Equality.  An Action Plan for Change had been developed for implementation, as set out at Appendix A to the report.  The report also launched a series of new corporate objectives designed to ensure that the Council’s policies and practices were fair and equitable for all staff in the workplace, beginning with a focus on race and ethnicity. 

An officer introduced the report and made a presentation, which is attached as an appendix to these minutes for reference purposes.  The officer set out the key components of the Race Equality Plan and described the journey that had culminated into an Action Plan for Change for Harrow’s employees at all levels.

As part of the presentation, Members were informed of the Council’s approach which had included both qualitative and quantitative research.  The Council had praised the involvement and openness of staff in the research undertaken.  Members were advised of the key themes that had emerged from the Independent Race Review, such as psychological safety, racism in the workplace.  Governance and accountability processes would also be reviewed.

Members were informed that the Council’s Race Equality Action Plan centred around the following three themes: 

· creating safe spaces.

· changing the organisations culture and behaviour.

· recruitment and retention, which included an ambitious target of 5% of the Council’s staff to be representative of the overall resident population by 2025.  An aspect of this theme would include a move towards advertising vacant posts internally to give existing staff the opportunity to apply for the post first, thereby scoping out existing staff and providing a seamless approach. 

Members were also informed that there would be a new offer for staff culminating into a zero-tolerance approach in all aspects of the Council’s work, employment and service delivery which would also help ensure that staff were supported and trained.

Members were advised of how the Council’s ambitions would be achieved which would involve staff at all levels through ongoing discussions.  Finally, Members were informed of the next steps that had been put in place until January 2022.  The officer was keen to receive feedback from the Forum and to identify any improvements that might be required prior to the initiatives being bedded in.
The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development and an officer responded to questions from Members and Employee Representatives, as follows:

· the new Dignity at Work Policy would be non-contractual, but managers and staff would be required to comply and adhere to it.  A Unison representative was of the view that the previous Policy had not been ‘fit for purpose’ because it did not form part of the contract of employment.  He questioned why a Council that was aspiring to change the ethos of the organisation would not make the Policy contractual.  A Member expressed similar concerns and stated that, whilst the Action Plan appeared to be aspirational, the Dignity at Work Policy was lacking in that it would be non-contractual.  A GMB representative was also concerned that staff would not be required to adhere to the Dignity at Work Policy as part of their employment contract. 

· In response, the Director stated that the intention was to change the culture of the organisation but that she would discuss the concerns expressed by Forum members with the Corporate Strategy Board.  The intention was to change behaviours and to make staff feel protected.  Psychological safety could not always be created by a contract and perhaps the Policy would require testing first and any adjustments made later.  Training and transparency would be key, and staff would be allowed to raise issues anonymously.  Dignity at Work cases would be reported through meetings with Employee Representatives where they could explore ways in which the Policy could be strengthened.  She was of the view that it would be difficult to mandate behaviours and attitudes.
· The Race Equality Action Plan would be mainstream and embedded in different forms so that it would not lose focus towards the strides that the Council was making to become an anti-racist Council.  It was a 5-year Plan and would be reported on a quarterly basis. It would also be reviewed and refreshed within a circular feedback model.

· There had been deficiencies in the organisation’s training and development and, in moving forward, the team would be better resourced.  Previously, access to training had been inconsistent - with some staff saying that they had never been on a training course - and it was intended to remove such blockages.

· Positive discrimination was not an option as it was unlawful except in certain limited circumstances.  The Council’s focus would be on positive action which would be applied in areas which had been identified to have underrepresentation and where a targeted approach would be applied.  The focus would be on training, encouragement, and targeted advertising, including ensuring that our recruitment agencies worked within the confines of the law.  Positive steps would be undertaken but these were not intended to disadvantage or alienate groups that were not underrepresented.  Diversity programme would include open schemes, apprenticeships, and management opportunities for the benefit of all staff.  A Member welcomed the move towards positive action and suggested that the Action Plan ought to clarify the approach being taken. 

· The Race Survey had highlighted issues and specific cases of bullying and harassment and these had been shared with management. Some cases had been referred on for further investigation.  A culture of psychological safety could not be achieved immediately, and it was hoped that the drop-in sessions would help and make the Plan more visible.

Another GMB representative expressed concern that managers would be made responsible for the various Action Plans, the same managers that the staff survey had possibly highlighted issues with.  She asked if any monitoring had been put in place and who would decide which staff were mentored, trained, etc. 

In response, the officer stated that all staff would contribute, inform, and take ownership of the Divisional Action Plans.  Monitoring would take place through the normal HROD reporting process, which would also help ensure that the correct approach was being used.  Training programmes would be open to all staff and would not require managerial approval; however, in some cases such as apprenticeships that required off the job training, managers would need to ensure business needs could be met.  The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development added that there would be staff autonomy allowing them to access training courses, but a process would be required.  The business needs of the Council would need to be balanced against releasing staff for training courses.  However, the Corporate Strategy Board and the Leadership Team would hold managers to account for refusing to release staff.  Training courses would also be open to all frontline staff and those who wanted to change careers.

The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development stressed that it was not intended to give the Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic staff an unfair advantage in terms of recruitment and retention but to address inequalities faced by the Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic community, particularly staff in junior posts and those in the frontline.  It was to ensure that all staff had access to training courses and devices and the Council needed to improve its performance in this regard, which the People Strategy would provide.  The Strategy was intended to address identified race inequalities and discrimination.  She acknowledged that this message needed to be made clear as it was intended to open opportunities for all staff.

There was cross-party support in that white privilege existed and that the Action Plan sought to address this issue.  A Member was of the view that the Action Plan was not ambitious enough.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Council’s strategic approach on race equality in Harrow and the Race Equality Action Plan at Appendix A to the report be noted and that annual updates on the progress be received following the formal launch of the Action Plan;

(2) the Zero Tolerance Statement attached at Appendix B to the report be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

69. Annual Health and Safety Report  
The Forum received a report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development, which set out the Council’s Health and Safety performance for the year 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021, providing an update of activities and giving information on outcome measures such as the response to the Covid-19 pandemic, training required, audits carried out and the number of accidents reported.  The report also included the Council’s Health and Safety Strategy and the Corporate Health and Safety Plan Policy. For completeness, the report also included information about Occupational Health and Safety.

An officer introduced the report and identified the six key areas, details of which were set out in the report.  He stated that the Health and Safety Strategy, Performance Plan and Health and Safety Policy formed the foundations to a positive health and safety culture. 

Members were briefed on the work streams, such as the need to carry out risk assessments which were dominated by the Covid-19 pandemic, details of which were set out on page 78 and onwards of the agenda.  A governance and risk assessment process had been established and initially reviewed by the Health and Safety Compliance Manager to ensure that the right controls were in place.  These were then shared and further reviewed by the relevant Corporate Strategy Board sub-group.  There was confidence that robust processes had been put in place and this had been confirmed by the random spot checks carried out by the Health and Safety Executive who had applauded and provided a positive feedback on the processes that the Council had put in place. 

Various measures were also put in place as part of the Council’s Wellbeing and Agile Working agenda, including support for those with mental health issues and wellbeing activities.  There had been a marked drop in the number of accidents reported which had been due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the initial closure of schools. Several (17) RIDDOR reports were submitted to the Health and Safety Executive.  Most accidents were in schools and had been attributed to physical assaults.  The Council was fortunate in that it had been possible to carry out much of the training on Health and Safety face- to-face. 

The officer apologised for the typographical error and confirmed that the Strategy, which was for 3 years, would be reviewed in March 2022.  He acknowledged that the Strategy had been signed off the former Corporate Director of Community and would be refreshed but that the Strategy was being monitored by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development. He responded to questions as follows:

· there had been a low uptake in staff volunteering for Covid-19 vaccination, but the service had been made available.  A Unison representative questioned this further and wondered if misinformation had been in circulation.

· the Housing stock had been reviewed during the year.  In terms of the risk assessment methodology and the comparison with the Grenfell Tower fire disaster, the Council was satisfied that the one high rise building in its stock met the necessary safety requirements.  A Member questioned if there had been delays in completing certain works to buildings because of asbestos and she cited an example.  The officer agreed to communicate with the Member in this regard and requested further information to be sent to him before he was able to respond.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the accidents and incidents report be noted;

(2) the Strategies and Policies enclosed in the appendices to the report be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

70. Date of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED:  To note that the Forum was schedule to next meet on Wednesday 12 January 2022.

</AI9>

<AI10>

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.34 pm, closed at 8.08 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Natasha Proctor
Chair</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 November 2021
Page 52

